
• 

1lliETING OF THE COrmJISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

THURSDAY, APRIL 15TH, A. D. 1937, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable Phil Wright, Acting ~~yor, presiding, and Commissioners Bushick, . 

Steffler. ABSENT: Mayor, C. K.~uin., Commissioner Rubiola. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the Minutes of 

i the meeting of April 8th, was aispensed with and ordered approved. 

I 

I 

MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were read and ~eferred to the 

Commissioner of Police & Fire: 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 602 N. Presa. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1311 N. Zarzamora. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 101 E. Houston. 

General ~eon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1814 Fredericksburg Rd. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 618~ Dolorosa. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at Houston & St. Mary's. 

IModern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 709 S. Alamo. 

'Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 2217 San Pedro. 

Modern ~eon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 422 Carolina. 

!Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at Woodlawn & Fr.edericksburg. 

Modern Neon Corp. fpr permit to erect neon sign at 206 E. Market. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at Cauthorn's Cafeteria. 

I

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 3906 Broadway. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 106 W. Houston. 
I 
ITexas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 404 Soledad. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 201 N. New Braunfels. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at Hackberry Gv Commerce. 

Marvin Charlton for approval of filling station at 200 block Fredericksburg lid. 

Marvin Charlton for permit to install gas equipment at 200 blk. Fre~ericksburg Rd. 

Gulf Oil Corp. for permit to install gas equipment at 412 Fredericksburg Rd. 

J. lvi. Harris t'or::.permi t to install gas equipment at 212-214 College St • 

Southwest Pump Co. for permit to install 6 pumps at 2822 Broadway. 

Arthur Taylor for permit to install gas equipment at 1212 Roosevelt. 

I Alberto Ballesteroz for permit to install boiler in pressing shop, 718-~ Vi. Commerce. 

Louis M. Carle for permit to install gas equipment at 2102 W. Commerce. 

I' ouis M. Carle for approval of filling statiO: ~t _2102 VI. Commerce. 

I 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, bids to supply the City with one carload of coal were 

read and referred to the City Purchasing Agent for tabulation. 

Icommissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

Iby the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler. Nays: 

Mayor ~uint ffiubrd2a, absent. 

No. 421 AN ORDINANCE 

41 



I' 
TRANSFERRING $8,000.00 FROM BACK TAX GENERAL FUND TO THE 1936 GENERAL FUND. 

I BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COW/IISSIONERS OF THE CITYOF SAN ANTONIO, that, 

the Com.;:lissioner of Taxation as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be 

and they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $8,000.00 out 

of Back I,Cax General Fund to the 1936 General Fund. 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the C6mmission. 

PASSED A1~ APPROVED en the 15 day of April, 1937. 

Phil.W:r:iight 
Jas. Simpson Acting Mayor. ATTEST: 
City Clerk. 

Commissioner ~ushick.introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit': Ayes, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. Nays, Mayor 

~uin, Co~~issioner Rubiola, absent. 

No. 422 AN ORDINANCE - 7.3 
APPROPRIATING $75,000.00 OUT OF THE 1936 GENERAL FUND TO PAY THREE (3) NOTES 

NOS. 35 to 37 INCLUSIVE. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COM ':ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: that, 

the sum of $75,000.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1936 Gen­

eral Fund (Various Departments) to pay three (3) Notes Nos. 35 to 37 inclusive, of the 1936 

General Fund Series, maturing on or before July I, 1937, payable to the Frost ~ational Bank 

and the Alamo National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, as follows: 
CI 

Frost National Bank 

Note No. 35 
Note No. 37 

$ 25,000.00 
25,000.00 

$ 50,000.00 

Alamo National Bank 

Note No. 36 $ 25,000.00 

$ 25,000.00 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall rec~ive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED ~1D APPROVED on the 15 day of April, 1937. 

Phil Wright 
ATT.2;ST: Jas. Simpson Acting Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, ~assed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~right, Bushick, Steffler. Mays, Mayor 

~uin and Commissioner Rubiola, absent. 

No. 423 AN ORDINANCE - 7~ 
APPROPRIATING $2,100.00 OUT OF VARIOUS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT SINKING FUNDS 

TO PAY INTEREST COUPONS .. 

IT ORDAINED BY THE COr~~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: that, 

the sum 0 f ~'2, 100. 00, be and the smame is hereby appropriated out of the here in­

after named Improvement District Sinking Funds, for the purpose of paying matured interest 

coupons to the Sinking Fund holding the bonds as investment, as per reoord in Auditor's OfficE: 

Sinking Fund Improvement District No.4 -f.J, 1,975.00 

Sinking Fund - Improvement District No.14 - - - 125.00 
$ 2,100.00 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of thw full Board of Commissioners of the City 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

,I 

I 

" 

I 

I 

, , 



. - ~ 

PASSED AL~D APPROVED on the 15 day of April, 1937. 

Phil. Wright 
Jas. Simpson ATTEST: Acting Mayor. 
City Clerk. 

I Commissioner Bushick introdu~ed the fOllOWing-O:d:nance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Mayor 

II Q.uin, Commissioner Rubiola, absent. 

I! No. 424. AN ORDINANCE f1 0 -7.5* 
APPROPRIATING MONEY OUT OF VARIO~S FUNDS FOR PAYROLLS. 

B~ IT ORDAINED BY THE COMh-IISSIOHBRS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, 

jhereby 

I 
I 

I 
II 

the following amounts or so much thereofnas may be necessary be and the same are 

appropriated out of the following named funds for payrolls. 

Park Improv. Fund of 1936 -
River Improv. Fund of 1936 

- $ 100.00 
- - - 300.00 

$ 400.00 

It is ordered by a two thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at I!of San 

Iithree several meetings of the Commission. 

!I 

I 
ATTEST: 

PASSED AIID APPROVED on the 15 day of April, 1937. 

__ J_B:. s. Simp son 
City Clerk. 

Phil Wright 
Acting Mayor. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

,!bY the following vote on roll call, to-vvit: Ayes, Vv'right, Bushick, Steffler. 

li No • 425. AN ORDINANCE - 76 
1! 

APPROPRIATING $35.QOOUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION TRUST ACCOUNT 
ii 
I' 

:1 FOR REEUNDS AND REPAIRS. 
II 

II BE IT ORDAINED BY TP~ COMI.,nSSIONERS 0]' THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, 

II the sum of $35.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of ]<,xcavat ion Trust 

,rccount for Refunds and Repairs, as per City Engineer's letter of April 14, 193?, as follows: 

I Edgar Lleck refund $ 15.00 
I 1. II. Jprdan " 20.00 

$ 35.00 

I 

It is ordered by a tvm-thirds vote of the full Board o°t: Commissioners of the City 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15 day of April, 1937. 

,"TTEST: Jas. Simpson 
I City Clerk. __ _ 

Phil Wright 
Acting Mayor. 

'lcomrUiSSioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-viTi t: Aye s, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Mayor 

Quin and CO~!1issioner Rubiola, absent. 

INo. 426. AN ORDINANCE - 77 
II 

REFUNDING ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEE. 

I 
BE IR OBDAINED BY THE COMMTSSIOtJ'"ERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: that, the here in-

lafter named party be refunded the amount set opposite his name as refund of Electrical permit 

Ifee, (Permit No. 2035), all as more fully set out in his petition for refund which bears the 

Ifavorable recommendation of the CO~Qissioner of Taxation, to-wit: 

Edward G. Olivarri, Jr. - - - - - $ 3.45 

and the sum of Thrbe Dollars and Forty Five Cents, ($3.45), be and the same is hereby appro-

43 



priated out of the 1936 General Fund, Refunds Department for the purpose of making said refune. 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Com:nissioners of the City 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15 day of April, 1937. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
City Clerk. 

Phil Wright 
Acting Mayor. 

Commissi'1ner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, \vhich was read, passed and approved -
by the following vote on roll call, to-vvit: Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Mayor 

~uin and Commissioner Rubiola, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE 

(FOR PERUISSION TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEWERS), GRANTING THE PETITION OF 

:vl • C • VANDER VETER. 

For full text of tllis ordinance, see Ordin'ance Book "I n, page 45 ) 

Acting Majror \,right made the following recommendations, which were adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, ~uin, RUbiola, absent. 

General Neon Adv. Co. :for p'-rmit to erect neon sign at 208 S. Alamo. Granted. 
\ 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 225 E. Travis. Granted. 

~aham &~,Collins.:2aeo.':CO'.' for permit to erect neon sign at 106 HIghland. Grant~d. 

Modern J.~eon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at, 1518 S. Olive. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at Zarzamora & V':. COII1.'TI.erce. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 821 ~. Co~merce. Granted. 

Modsrn Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 504 Highland. Granted, 

l~'lodern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 425 McCullough. Granted. 

Modern Heon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 239 Potomac. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at S. Alamo & ~vlarket. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 121 Vi-. Military Plaza. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 709 S. Alamo. Granted. 

Ivlodern l~eon Corp. for permit to ere ct neon sign at 2923 S. Flores. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 115 Jones. Granted. 

Mo dern l~eon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 1704 J3roa'dway. Grante d. 

Modern 1:~eon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 110 S. Concho. Granted. 

Modern l~eon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 2006 Broadv,~ay. Granted. 

~vlodern J."eon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 1704 l3roadvv·ay. Granted. 

Granted. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 108 Iii. Houston. Granted. 

Nat ional OutdC'or Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon signat 227 'iiT
• Commerce. Granted. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 615 Navarro. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 624 Watwr. Granted. 

Neon Signs ~ Service for permit to erect neon sign at 1312 S. Hackberry. Granted. 

Neon Signs oc Service for permit to erect neon sign at 402 E. Travis. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 804 ~. Houston. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 404 R. Co~~erce. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 1940 Fredericksburg. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for permitLto erect electric sign at Houston & Navarro. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect electric sign at 2415 Broad·w-ay. Granted. 

I 

I 

I 

• 



; 

E 

i 

The petition of Angela Parma for approval of plat of subdivision, part of County Block 4086, 

~ioodlawn Hills, was granted by unanimous vote. 

I Commissioner Steffler introduced the fOllmdn: :r:inance, which was read, passed and approved 
I 

Iby the fol.:-ovving vote on roll call, to-vJit: Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Mayor 
i 

I! ~uin and Commissioner Rubiola, ab sent. 

!To. 427. AN ORDINANCE 1'10 -7q 
APPROPRIATING $20.00 TO PAY MRS. MARGARET KARGER, 1423 AVENUE El, FOR ALLEGED 

DAivfAGES TO HER PROP:C:;RTY ACCOUNT OF STEAM ROLLER. 

'Ib~ IT ORDAINED BY THE COMI-I:ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTOl-JIO, that II 
I, 

il the sum of· Twenty and no/100 ~($20. 00) Dollars, be :paid Mrs. Margaret Kar.c'er for 
II W 

I'alleged damages caused to her property account of steam roller, be and the same is hereby ap­
I 

Ipropriated out of the 1936 General Fund - Judgements & Suits Department, to be paid Mts. 
I 

!Imargaret Karger. 

I It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

I 
I 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action vvithout having been read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AND APPROEED on the 15 day of April, 1937. 

IATTEST: 
Phil Wright 

Jas. Simpson Acting Mayor. 
City Clerk. 

I 

I 
I . 

!commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which ,was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Mayor 
I 

ir~uin and Commis sioner Rub iola, ab sent. 

AN ORDINANCE -£7lJ 

APPROPRIATING $55.70 TO PAY W. D. SICKEL FOR DAMAGES TO BUICK AUTOMOBILE 

IN COLLISION WITH CITY GARBAGE TRU CK. II 

II 

liBE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMlHSSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

:1 1. That *55.70 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1936 General Fund 
I· 

~Judgements & Suits Department, to pay W. D. Sickel damages to Buick automobile in collision 

Irith City Garbage Truck, in the 2500 block of So. Fresa Street, in the City of 

I~exar County, Texas, on April 9, 1937. 

San Antonio, 

'I 
i 

2. Upon execution of release, approved by the City Attorney, the Auditor is direct 

led to deliver to 1.,,:. D. Sickel city warrant in the amount of ;JjI55.70. 

3. It is ordered by two-thirds vote of the ful~ Board of Commissimners of the City 
I 
of Qan Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

4. PASSED AND APPROZED this 15 day of April, A. D. 1937. 

Phil Wright 
TTEST: Jas. Simpson Acting lli8Oyor. 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, whieh was read, passed and approved 

I
bY the following vote 

IIQ,uin and Commissioner 

INo. 429 

on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Wright, Bushiclc, Steffler. 

Rubiola, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE ..... 8 / 

Nays, Mayor 

APPROPRIATING $18.00 TO PAY D. F. MULLHOLLAND FOR DAMAGES TO CHRYSLER 

AUTOMOBILE IN COLLISION vVITH CITY GARBAGE TOO CK. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COM:'.USSIONERS OF' THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

45 



,4.6 

I 
Ii 
Ii 

1. That ~18.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1936 General 

Fund - Judgements & Suits Department, to pay D. F. Mullholland damages to Chrysler automobile 

in collision with City Garbage Truck, in the 2500 block of So. Fresa Street, in the City of 

San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, on April 9, 1937. 

2. Upon execution of release, approved by the City Attorney, the Auditor is di­

rected to deliver to D. F. Mullholland city warrant in the amount of tlS.OO. 

3. It is ordered by tv'lo-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the Cit~ 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

4. PASSED AIID APPROVED this 15 day of April, A. D. 1937. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

Phil V,lr ight 
Acting Mayor. 

CommiEsioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~lIIight, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Mayor 

Quin and gommissioner Rubiola, absent. 

No. 430. AN ORDINANCE MO-BZ 
APPROPRIATING $7.50 TO PAY JACK C~RRY FOR DAMAGES TO OLDSMOBILE AUTOMOBILE 

IN COLLISION WITH CITY GARBAGE TRUCK. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COlv[,IISSIOl'JERS OF Tihl CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That *7.50 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1936 General Fund­

Judgements & Suits Department, to pay Jack ~herry damages to Oldsmobile automobile mn collisio~ 

with City Garbage Truck, in the 2500 block of So. Fresa Street, in the City of San Antonio, 

Bexar County, Texas, on April 9th, 1937. 

2. Upon execution of release, approved by the City Attorney, the Auditor is di­

rected to deliver to J~ck Cherry city warrant in the amount of $7.50. 

3. It is ordered by two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

of San Antonio 'that this ordinance shall receive final action witho--.lt having been read at 

three several meetLngs of the Commission. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED bhis 15 day of April, A. D. 1937. 

Phil Wright 
Acting Mayor. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~nig:Q.t, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Mayor 

~uin and Commissioner Rubiola, absent. 

No. 431. AN ORDINANCE -8$ 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING INTER-DEPARTlvlliNTAL BUDGET TRANSFER. 

'I-.:.J
T

' '.u1!J IT ORDAINED BY THE COMlvlISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

I vVHEREAS, an Ordinance, passed and approved March 4, 1937, being Council Appropria-

tion No. 374, in the sum of $2,430,000.00, covering operating expenses of the various Depart­

ments, out of the 1936 General Fund, for the fiscal year beginning June 1, 1936 and ending 

May 31, 1937, therefore. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMi\1ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

that the City Auditor, be and he is hereby directed to cause the following entries 

to be made on the records of the Auditing Department as ~llows: 

REElUCING THE FOLLOWING DlPARTMENTS: 

I 

I 



E 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

Mayor from $20,500.00 to $20,089.13 
City Clerk $19,100.00 to $18,100.00 
Auditorium from ~22,500.00 to $22,300.00 
Exchange from $1,800.00 to $1,608.19 
Library from $3,550.00 to $3,525.53 
Utility Appraisal from $15,000.00 to $13,427.15 

INCREASING THE FOLLOVIING DEPARTMENTS: 

Recreation from ~34,200.00 to $36 000.00 
Stinson Field from ~19,800.00 to $20,500.00 
General Sanitation from $11,000.00 to $11,900.00 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

IOf San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without 4aving been read at 

Ithree several meetings of the Ca~~ission. 

PASSED A}ID APPROVED on the 15th day of April, A. D. 1937. 

TTEST: 
Phi. Wright 

Acting Mayor. 

Jas. Sim son 
City Clerk. 

\ 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

APPROVED 

"TTEST: 

47 




